United States Department of the Intetior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Washington, D.C. 20240

In Reply Refer To; FEB;' 1 201?

FWS/AWSR/064955

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT OF $780,031,696 OF THE
APPROPRIATION FOR PITTMAN-ROBERTSON WILDLIFE
RESTORATION (CFDA NO. 15.611) TO THE STATES, THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, GUAM, THE U.S. VIRGIN
ISLANDS, AMERICAN SAMOA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH
OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS FOR FISCAL YEAR
2017.

To:  State Fish and Wildlife Agencies
Secretary, Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Governor of Guam
Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands
Governor of American Samoa
Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
Secretary of the Treasury

Pursuant to the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration {Act), as amended (16 1U.S.C. 669

et seq.), | have, at this time, apportioned $780,031,696 to the States, the Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the
Northern Mariana Islands. The funds so apportioned are based on the amount credited during
Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 to the Federal Aid to Wildlife Restoration Fund. This includes
$59,137,413 that was sequestered in 2016 and is now available. A preliminary apportionment of
$577,536,246 was made on November 9, 2016, and is included as part of this final
apportionment., The funds are available for the FY beginning October 1, 2016, and are

available for the period specified in the Act.

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $629,410,911 available to the States as provided
by Section 4(b) of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State
shall receive more than 5 percent or less than one-half of 1 percent of the amount apportioned
under Section 4(b). This includes $37,600,327 of 2016 sequestered funds. In addition, I have
made $732,393 available in accordance with Section 10(c)(2) of the Act, apportioning this
amount in accordance with Section 4(b). Amounts apportioned to the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern
Mariana Islands are as provided by Section 8A of the Act.

Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $142,628,785 available as provided by

Section 4(c) of the Act. This includes $8,210,095 of 2016 sequestered funds. The amounts
apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive more than 3 percent or less
than 1 percent of the total apportioned under Section 4(c).



Lepiaty

Of the total amount apportioned, | have made $7,448,000 in new funding available as provided
by Section 10(a) of the Act. T have also made $544,000 in 2016 sequestered funds available.
The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive more than

3 percent or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned under Section 10(a), Amounts
appottioned to the States, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands,

American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by
Section 4(c) of the Act.

Therefore, in accordance with the above, the final apportionment of Pittman-Robertson Wildlife
Restoration funds for FY2017 is as shown on the enclosed tables.

K:XﬁJZ.Jéaﬁjé: Q’L/m\

DIREC T R? DATE

Enclosures



STATE
ALABAMA
ALASKA
AMERICAN SAMOA
ARTZONA
"ARKANSAS
.CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
'CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FLORIDA
- GEORGIA
CUAM
HAWAI
IDAHO
ILLINOIS
INDIANA
owA
‘KANSAS
‘KENTUCKY
-LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPR]
MISSOURI
‘MONTANA _
N. MARIANA ISLANDS
NEBRASBKA
NEVADA
NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
 'NEW MEXICO
‘NEWYORK
'NORTH CAROLINA
- 'NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO
"OKLAHOMA
OREGON
'PENNSYLVANIA
'PUERTO RICO
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
. TEXAS
UTAH
VERMONT
VIRGIN ISLANDS
VIRGINIA

U8, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

FINAL APPORTIONMENT OF PITTMAN-ROBERTSON
WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUNDS FOR FiSCAL YEAR 2017

TOTAL WILDLIFE TOTAL

FUNDS-5220 SEC 4(c) FUNDS-5224
CEDA; 134611 CFRA: 1545,
$15,665.460.00 $3,236,852.00.
$31,463,221.00° $1,426,288.00
$1,048,774.00 $237,714.00
§17,339,842,00 $4,278,864.00-
$11,765,885.00 ~ $1,426,288.00
$21,083,512.00 $4,278,864.00
$15,821,958.00 $3,405,786.00
$3,146,323.00 $2,420,389.00°
$3,146,323.00 $1,426,288.00:
50.00 $0.00°
.. $9,460,287,00: $4,278,864.00
. 517.722,325.00. 54.278,864.00
~ $1,048,774.00 8237,714.00
- $3,146,323.00 ©$1,426,288.00
$13,523,504.00 $1,426,288.00
511,596,896.00 © $4,278,864.00
$8,784,278.00 $4,278,864.00
$9,827,754.00° $1,426,288.00
$12,828,082.00- $1,426,288.00
$10,810,867.00 $2,938,633.00
512,283,026.00 $3,070,013.00
$6,458,339.00 $1,426,288.00
$3,416,221,00° $3,909,866.00
$3,146,323.00° L 34.278,864.00
$19,679,858.00 .. $4.278,864.00
$19,178.626.00, C$3.591,834.00
$10,450,189,00 $1,426,288.00
$16,473,699.00 $4,055,719.00°
$19,105,438,00 $1,426,288,00.
$1,048,774.00 $237,714.00
$10,989,437.00 $1,426,288,00°
$12,191,635.00 $1,426,288.00°
$3,146,323.00 $1,426,288.00
$3,146,323.00. $4,278,864,00
$13,961,309.00: $1,426,288.00
$15,822,602.00 $4,278,864.00
$16,216,245.00 $4,278,864.00
$9.664.309.600 §1,426,288.00
$11,669,476.00 $4,278,864.00
$15,162,651.00° $2,540,424.00
$14,605.,848.00 $2,594,411,00
$23,394,784.00- $4,278,864.00
$3,146,323.00 §237,714.00
$3,146,323.00 $1.426,288.00°
$7,189,433,00 $3,132,309.00
$11,887,809.00. $1,426,288,00
$17,965,510,00 $4,278,864.00
$31.463,221.00 © 54,278,864.00
$12,699,886.00 $1,426,288,00
$3.146.323.00 $1,426,288.00
$1,048,774.00 §237,714.00
$9,336,150.00 $4,278,864.00

TOTAL _ TOTAL - ALL
ENHANCED FUNDS-5230 WILDLIFE
CEDA; I5026 - FUNDS(EY1ZY
5181,373.00 $19,083,685
.$79,92000 $32,969,429
$13,320.00- $1,299,808
$239,760,00 $21,858,466
$79,920,00 $13,272,093
$239,760.00 $25,602,136
- 5190,838.00 519,418,582
$135,623.00. 85,702,335
$79,920,00 54,652,531
$0.00 _ $0
$239,760.00- $13,978.911°
$239,760.00 522,240,949
§13,32000 $1,299,808
§7992000  $4,652.531
§7992000. §15,029,712
$239,760.00- 816,115,520
§239,760.00 $13,302,902.
$79,920.00 811,333,962
$79,920.00 514,334,290
$164,662.00 813,914,162
" 8172,023.00. 515,525,062
$79,920,00 57,964,547
£219,084,00 $7,545,171
$239.760.00 87,664,947
. §239,760.00. . 524,198,482
§201,264.00° $22,971,024
£79,920.00: £11,956,397
$227,256 00 $20,756,674
§79,920.00 $20,611,646
§13,320.00. $1,209 808 ;
§79.920,00 $12,495,645
. §79,920,00 §13,697,843
$79,920.00 $4,652,531
$239,760.00 §7,664,947
©$79,920,00 $15467,517
$239,760.00 $20,341,226
$239,760.00 $20,734,869
$79,920.00 $11,170,517:
$239,760.00 516,188,100
$142,349.00, $17,845,424
$145,374,00 §17,345.633
$239,760,00. $27,913,408
§13,320,00 53,347,357
§79,920.00: $4,652,531
S175,51600° $10,497,258
$79,920.00 $13,394,017
5239,760,00 $12,484,134
$239,760,00 $35,981,845
$79,920.00 © $14,206,094
$79,920.00 $4,652,531
~ $13,320.00 $1,299,808
$239,760.00 $13,854,774



WASHINGTON

WEST VIRGINIA

WISCONSIN
WYOMING

TOTAL

310,208,061.00 $4,278,864.00 $239,760.00 514,726,685
$6,620,067.00 $1,426,288.00 $79,920.00 $8,126,275
$19,028,444.00 $3,851,243.00 $215,798.00 $23,095,485
$12,082,564.00 $1,426,288.00 $79,920.00 $13,388,772
$629,410,911. $142,628,785 $7,992,000 - $780,031,696 .



ce: FWS Surname
3238-MIB-FWS/Directorate Reading File
3250-MIB-FWS/AWSR
3238-MIB-FWS/CCU
5009-4501 NFD-FWS/ABHR-DB
7029-4301 NFD-ARLSQ/ABMO-DF
4020-4501 NFD-FWS/FA Reading File
FWS-Regional Directors
Special Assistant to the Deputy Director
Executive Vice President, Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies

WSFR-AIM/SBarton:lem-2-1-08/703-358-2156/CC/030150
FWS/ File: S:\Apport\2015\Final\WR FY 15 Certificate of Final Apportionment - FINAL.doc





